 June 29, 2006
Mr. Walter J. Hartley, Jr.
President/CEO
Tampa Bay Shipbuilding and Repair Company,  Inc.

1130 McClosky Boulevard

Tampa, FL 33605
Re:
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0570286-025-AV

Tampa Bay Shipbuilding and Repair Company,  Inc. (TBS)
Dear Mr. Hartley:


One copy of the “PROPOSED Determination” for the renewal of a Title V Air Operation Permit for Tampa Bay Shipbuilding and Repair Company,  Inc. located at 1130 McClosky Boulevard, Tampa, Hillsborough County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT Permit has become a PROPOSED Permit.


An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:

“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/ards/default.asp”


Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED Permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.


If you should have any questions, please contact Jeff Sims at 813/627-2600  ext. 1285.


Sincerely,


Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.


Executive Director
RDG/JDS/jds
Enclosures

copy furnished to:

Robert A. Baker, P.E., Baker Environmental Engineering, Inc.
Barbara Friday, FDEP, Bureau of Air Regulation (e-mail)

Gracy Danois, U.S. EPA, Region 4 (e-mail)

PROPOSED Determination
Title V Air Operation Permit
PROPOSED Permit Project No.:  0570286-025-AV
Page 1 of 13
I.  Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” to Elgin Helton, Vice President, Tampa Bay Shipbuilding and Repair Company,  Inc. located at 1130 McClosky Boulevard, Tampa, Hillsborough County was clerked on June 30, 2005.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was published in La Gaceta on July 8, 2005.  The DRAFT Permit was available for public inspection at the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County in Tampa.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was received on August 18, 2005.  An extension of time to file for petition was received dated July 22, 2005 and allowed until September 20, 2005.  Another extension was received dated September 15, 2005 and allowed until November 21, 2005.  An additional extension was received dated November 15, 2005 and permitted until February 20, 2006.  Another extension was received dated February 10, 2006 and allowed until April 21, 2006.  The time to file for petition was further extended to May 22, 2006 from correspondence received on April 17, 2006.  A final extension was granted from correspondence received on May 15, 2006 until June 21, 2006.
II.  Public Comment(s).
  
Comments were received and the DRAFT Permit was changed.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Permit and require another Public Notice.  Comments were received from one respondent during the public comment period as was extended by EPC’s Legal Department.  Listed below is each comment letter in the chronological order of receipt and a response to each comment in the order that the comment was received.  The comment(s) will not be restated.  Where duplicative comments exist, the original response is referenced.

A.  Letter from Mr. Walter Hartley, Jr. dated September 15, 2005 and received on September 20, 2005.  These topics were also discussed during meetings with Tampa Bay Shipbuilding & Repair Company (John Timmerman) held on August 18, 2005, September 9, 2005 and October 12, 2005.
A delay in response was encountered due to difficulty in scheduling a demonstration requested by EPC for the proposed variance to the total enclosure requirement based on a suggested 10’ below dock line painting level.  A delay was also realized in receipt of the BMP that Tampa Bay Ship (TBS) agreed to develop in response to the version offered by EPC.  All aspects of the original letter are being addressed in this correspondence.
1. COMMENT: Requested increase in allowable limit of 16 blasting nozzles.
RESPONSE:  Hourly Potential to Emit (PTE) calculations in the construction application were based on a limit of 16 blasting nozzles.  An increase in the number of external nozzles beyond that would result in an increase in hourly PTE, and therefore requires a new construction permit to be issued to authorize it.
Internal blasting requirements were more defined in this DRAFT Renewal permit.  To account for testing requirements, internal blasting was defined to be limited by the same number of nozzles as exterior blasting.  However, because internal blasting is generally enclosed by definition and requirements have been established to fully enclose all openings, we agree that a specified limit on internal blasting nozzles is unnecessary.  The permit is being edited to reflect this, with the stipulation that the number of internal blasting nozzles permitted will be equal to the most recent VE test demonstrating compliance.

FROM:

B.3. The following operating and usage restrictions shall apply:

(4) No more than 16 blasting nozzles shall be in use at any given time.
(5) Diesel compressors are limited in size to a maximum of 590 horsepower.
(6) Whenever possible, all miscellaneous parts to be blasted shall be placed within the blasting/coating containment area during the blasting process.
{Permitting Note: The number of blasting nozzles is limited by the number of blasting nozzles operating during the latest successful compliance demonstration (test) or Specific Condition B.3.(4), whichever is less.  Internal blasting and external blasting are individually limited to 16 nozzles each, and must be tested separately to determine compliance.}
TO:
B.3. The following operating and usage restrictions shall apply:

(4) No more than 16 external blasting nozzles shall be in use at any given time.
(5) Whenever possible, all miscellaneous parts to be blasted shall be placed within the blasting/coating containment area during the blasting process.
{Permitting Note: The number of external blasting nozzles is limited by the number of external blasting nozzles operating during the latest successful compliance demonstration (test) or Specific Condition B.3.(4), whichever is less.  Internal blasting is limited by the number of internal blasting nozzles operating within a single ship during the latest compliance test, and must be tested separately from external blasting to determine compliance.}
FROM:
B.10.  Compliance testing shall be conducted with the source operating at capacity.  Capacity is defined as 90-100% of rated capacity, meaning the uninterrupted operation of sixteen abrasive blasting nozzles (90% rated capacity is represented by fifteen nozzles).  If it is impracticable to test at capacity, then the source may be tested at less than capacity; in this case subsequent source operation is limited to 110% of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Internal and external blasting operations are separately limited to sixteen blasting nozzles each, meaning each corresponding visible emission test shall dictate whether that operation is load-limited.  Once the unit is so limited, then operation …
TO:

B.10.  Compliance testing shall be conducted with the source operating at capacity.  Capacity is defined as 90-100% of rated capacity, meaning the uninterrupted operation of sixteen external abrasive blasting nozzles (90% rated capacity is represented by fifteen nozzles).  If it is impracticable to test at capacity, then the source may be tested at less than capacity; in this case subsequent source operation is limited to 110% of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Internal blasting operations are not specifically limited to sixteen blasting nozzles; however, internal blasting is limited to the number of internal blasting nozzles operating within a single ship during the latest compliance test.  Once the unit is so limited, then operation …
2. COMMENT:  Requested elimination of limit on number of compressors (15). 
RESPONSE: The limitation of 15 compressors is established in the Process Description of the permit.  Research of the initial permit showed that the hourly PTE was based on the total diesel fuel usage for the year.  Although a greater number of compressors obviously increases instantaneous emissions from the facility, its impact is viewed to be relatively small across the size of the facility site.  Since total emissions are regulated by maximum fuel usage, the permit has been edited to remove any restriction on the number of compressors.
3. COMMENT: Removal of limit of 590 hp on diesel compressors..
RESPONSE: The source of this limitation could not be identified from the files, although the limit was established in the original Title V permit.  The PTE for particulate matter (PM) emissions from the compressors was established through use of AP-42, Section 3.3 for Diesel Industrial Engines.  However, the introduction to this section states that compressors greater than 600 hp should be referred to Section 3.4 for Large Stationary Diesel Engines.  The PM emission factor for Section 3.4 is significantly higher than Section 3.3.  Therefore, the permit has been edited to eliminate the 590 hp limit (see edits from Comment 1), but language has also been added to require use of Section 3.4 for emission calculations if compressors greater than 600 hp are being used.  Existing emission limitations for blasting remain in effect.
FROM:
11. Submit to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County …

F)  Diesel Combustion 
TO:

11. Submit to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County …
F)  Diesel Combustion**
** If compressors greater than 600 hp are utilized at the facility, then emission calculations from those compressors shall utilize emission factors from AP-42, Section 3.4.
4. COMMENT:  The use of a Best Management Practices (BMP) is not appropriate within the permit.
RESPONSE:  The BMP that was added to the permit as an attachment is in an effort to provide for specific recommendations to be considered when implementing changes.  The condition plainly specifies that the BMP is not an enforceable part of the permit and is intended as a reference document.  The purpose is not only to provide for consistent guidelines for all the ship repair facilities in the County, but also to assist in reducing water-related problems from fugitive paint and particulate entering the bay since no water permit exists for these facilities.
During the meeting on September 9, 2005, TBS acknowledged the purpose and reasoning behind the document, but expressed concern that it didn’t appropriately address graving docks.  TBS indicated they were in the process of formulating their own BMP more relative to their type of dry docks for consideration.  EPC staff agreed to use of their BMP as long as its content was reviewed and deemed acceptable.  The TBS BMP was received on January 5, 2006 and reviewed by EPC staff.  A comparison was made against the EPC BMP and the relevant language that should be consistent for all shipyards, regardless of dock type.  Although the TBS BMP was generally well formulated in comparison to the EPC BMP, EPC believed that some additional details relevant to the overall concept of “best management practices” should have been included in the document.  EPC provided comments to TBS and the BMP was edited from the original submittal.  Attached to this correspondence is the final revision to the initial TBS BMP following additional comments received from TBS.  The permit will be edited as follows:
FROM: 
17.  Not Enforceable: Best Management Practices (BMP).  Appendix EPC Shipyard BMP is a part of this permit to be used as a reference guideline for employing best management practices.  The permittee should continue to pursue and implement best management practices in conjunction with this guideline.  The content of the BMP itself is not an enforceable part of the permit.
TO:

17.  BMP GUIDANCE (Not Enforceable): Best Management Practices (BMP).  Appendix TBS Shipyard BMP is a part of this permit to be used as a reference guideline for employing best management practices.  The permittee should continue to pursue and implement best management practices in conjunction with this guideline.  The content of the BMP itself is not a permit condition nor will the non-compliance of the stated practices be assumed to be a regulatory requirement.  The BMP is a facility goal and TBS will strive to achieve the practices of the BMP whenever practical.  The BMP is considered a work in progress and will reflect practices best utilized at TBS.
5. COMMENT:  Use of TBS BMP.
RESPONSE: See response to Comment #4.
6. COMMENT: Clarification on condition regarding “enclosing, covering or filtering drains or openings in the dry dock during painting”.
RESPONSE:  This condition is simply a reference to preventing the discharge of collected water in the dry dock to the bay without removal of solids.  As water is collected in the dry dock through rain, gate seepage or other sources, it is eventually necessary to pump out the collected water.  Settling basins in the drain troughs appear to be the primary means of removing particulate.  This condition is merely a requirement to filter this discharge so that any blasting media or coating solids collected by the water and not settled in the basins is removed before the water is pumped out of the dry dock.  Regarding covering of “openings” during painting, requirements are defined more specifically in Facility-wide Condition No. 6.  Therefore, we do not believe that this condition requires editing.
7. COMMENT: Request removal of requirement of 95% shade factor for tarps.
RESPONSE:  The use of 95% shade factor for tarps has been adopted by all of the ship maintenance facilities around the County.  The use of this level of screen is deemed as a reasonable precaution to help ensure that fine particulate will not pass through the mesh of a tarp with a lower shade factor.  In addition, Chapter 1-1.07.2. of the Rules of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County specifies that the latest available control technology be utilized if it results in a decrease in emissions.  EPC believes that this specified value of 95% is justified to further provide reasonable assurance that release of fugitive particulate or coating is minimized.  The reference to use of 95% shade factor is not being removed from the permit.  However,  EPC has agreed to provide some relief to the stated requirement and allow for an implementation timeline for use of these tarps.

FROM:

6.  General Pollutant Emission …
F)  Using tarps or barriers with at least 95% shade factor at all times when painting any vessel or part thereof..  The tarps or barriers shall surround and extend above the painting area, with complete enclosure at all times to contain all paint overspray.  Only the immediate area around the location of active painting is required to be enclosed, as long as all of the painting is contained.
TO:
6.  General Pollutant Emission …

F) Using barriers or tarps with at least 95% shade factor at all times when painting any vessel or part thereof above the top of the dock line.  Painting that occurs below the top of the dock line must also utilize tarps or barriers, but only a minimum of 80% shade factor is required.  The tarps or barriers shall surround and extend above the painting area, with complete enclosure at all times to contain all paint overspray.  Only the immediate area around the location of active painting is required to be enclosed, as long as all of the painting is contained.  Tarps are not required when painting a vessel in a graving dock if the paint is being applied under the level that is 10 feet below the top of the graving dock.  Any painting on a vessel above that level must be fully enclosed to contain overspray.  Records indicating instances when painting is applied without tarps shall be documented and maintained for the most recent five years of operation.  All tarps used by the permittee shall meet the 95% shade factor requirement within 24 months from the final issue date of this renewal permit.**

 **  TBS may submit data to the EPC which shows that a lower shade factor tarp results in lower overall emissions.  Upon review and approval by EPC, lower shade factor tarps may be used.
FROM:

8.  General Pollutant Emission…

D)  Using tarps or barriers with at least 95% shade factor at all times when blasting any vessel or part thereof.  The tarps or barriers shall surround and extend above the blasting surface, with complete enclosure at all times to contain the dust and limit the opacity to below 20% and to minimize the dust from entering the waters of Tampa Bay.  When wet blasting, the extent of the enclosure may be less.
TO:

8.  General Pollutant Emission…
D) Using barriers or tarps with at least 95% shade factor at all times when blasting any vessel or part thereof above the top of the dock line.  Blasting that occurs below the top of the dock line must also utilize tarps or barriers, but only a minimum of 80% shade factor is required.  The tarps or barriers shall surround and extend above the blasting surface, with complete enclosure at all times to contain the dust and limit the opacity to below 20% and to minimize the dust from entering the waters of Tampa Bay.  When wet blasting, the extent of the enclosure may be less.  All tarps used by the permittee shall meet the 95% shade factor requirement within 24 months from the final issue date of this renewal permit.**
**  TBS may submit data to the EPC which shows that a lower shade factor tarp results in lower overall emissions.  Upon review and approval by EPC, lower shade factor tarps may be used.
8. COMMENT: Request that painting occurring on a ship under the 10’ level below the dock line be allowed without the total enclosure requirements.
RESPONSE: The requirement for total enclosure during blasting/coating has also been adopted by all of the ship maintenance facilities around the County.  However, EPC acknowledges the inherent differences between submergible and graving docks and agrees that the graving docks naturally provide increased control of airborne emissions by design.  After requesting and witnessing a demonstration of TBS’s painting operation without enclosures when painting below the 10’ mark from the dock line, we believe that TBS can maintain compliance with the suggested policy.  Although we still encourage total enclosure at all times, we agree that the proposed language is acceptable with some additional limiting conditions, including that records be maintained documenting the location of painting to verify instances when tarps were not being used.  Therefore, the permit has been edited as indicated in the changes referenced in the Response to Comment #8.
9. COMMENT: Request for allowance of steel slag along with steel shot.
RESPONSE: The permit has been edited as requested.  Since no visible emission tests have been performed while using steel shot/slag as the blasting material, the permit was also edited to indicate that an initial visible emission test is required the first time that steel shot is used for blasting purposes.  Only an initial test will be required at this time; however, if the results of the test using steel shot reveal high emission readings, then additional tests may be required.
Facility-wide Condition 8:

FROM:  A)  Using only coal slag or steel shot for abrasive blasting material … approved method for ship blasting.
TO:  A)  Using only coal slag or steel shot/slag for abrasive blasting material … approved method for ship blasting.  An initial visible emission test is required the first time that steel shot/slag is utilized for blasting purposes.  Notification to EPC at least 15 days to prior to initial test date is required, as specified in Specific Condition No. B.12.
10. COMMENT: Request for better definition of “completely assembled marine vessel”.
RESPONSE: No specific language was found within the Florida Statutes that strictly define this phrase.  We agree in principle with the language suggested by TBS, noting an emphasis the ability to float.  We feel that “completely assembled” suggests a point near completion, so it should minimally constitute structural completion of the hull and deck assembly with the capacity to float.  The permit has been edited as follows:

Following Specific Condition A.4:

ADD:  {Permitting note:  A completely assembled marine vessel is considered a structure that has integral components assembled, including the structural completion of the hull and deck assembly, with the capacity to float.}
11. COMMENT: Condition B.6 referencing control of emissions from enclosed shipbuilding structures requires editing.
RESPONSE:  This condition was reworded slightly in an effort to clarify the intent of the rule and to specify that the “erection building” was subject to 5% opacity as an enclosable manufacturing structure.  However, following discussions with TBS representatives and evaluation of the size and orientation of the structure, EPC agrees that the structure cannot be practically enclosed, especially since a large portion of the dock is not actually covered by the building.  It has been removed from the condition.  The condition has been edited with language directly from the rule to better describe this limitation.
Specific Condition B.6:

FROM:  The permittee shall not cause, permit, or allow any visible emissions greater than 5 percent opacity from any enclosed structures performing manufacturing operations or any other methods of processing which emit particulate matter.  Any fabrication, lengthening, repairing, blasting or coating of ships within the erection building must use sufficient controls to abide by this standard.  Any similar activities outside of the erection building are subject to a 20% opacity standard per Condition B.5, but must use tarps or screens as directed in this permit.
TO:  The permittee shall not cause, permit, or allow visible emissions greater than 5 percent opacity from any enclosed structures performing manufacturing operations or any other methods of processing which emit particulate matter.  This includes enclosed new ship or enclosed ship module manufacturing process operations.  The Erection Facility is not an enclosed building and therefore shall not be restricted to the 5 percent opacity standard.
12. COMMENT: Deletion of reference to “erection building”.
RESPONSE:  Use of this term came from the application describing this structure.  Reference to the term “erection building” has been changed to “erection facility” throughout the permit.
13. COMMENT: Request amending of periodic testing to indicate one silo per day, consistent with compressors and external blasting.
RESPONSE:  The requirement for observation of the silos during loading is to ensure that controls for particulate emissions from displaced air are sufficient to meet opacity requirements.  The requirement per ship was intended to ensure that all silos, including any brought onto TBS property by contractors, are observed.  Since the requirement was only specific to silos when being loaded, EPC believes that testing each silo relative to each ship should be necessary to ensure sufficient monitoring requirements.  However, after several meetings with TBS, EPC has agreed to require that only one silo be required to be formally observed per day, with the stipulation that the one with the highest opacity be recorded.  Footnote 3 was added to Specific Condition No. B.7 to specify this stipulation.
FROM:

B.7.  Periodic Monitoring.  To assure compliance with Specific Condition B.5., the permittee shall conduct 12 minute visible emission (VE) observations using EPA Method 9 contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.  The testing shall be conducted as follows:

Activity/Unit

Frequency


Condition
Blasting

Once per day1,2


At point of maximum opacity 








leaving the dry dock/tarp enclosure

Grit Silos

One silo, per ship2

During grit loading


Diesel Compressors
One compressor,

Compressor with highest 




per day2,3


visible emissions

1 -  If multiple ships are being blasted on the same day, the 12-minute VE observation should be performed on the ship with the highest visible emission observed during a comprehensive scan of the area.

2 -  Any observed malfunctions from the silos, diesel compressors or blasting activities shall initiate immediate corrective action to maintain visible emissions below 20% opacity.  This includes contracted silos brought in for specific blasting activities.

3 - If multiple ships are being blasted on the same day, the VE observation should be performed on the compressor with the highest visible emission observed during a review of all compressors operating.  If wet-blasting of parts is occurring and the diesel compressors are not being utilized, then no 12-minute VE observation is required and hydroblasting will be noted on the record with the relative times in operation…
TO:
B.7.  Periodic Monitoring.  To assure compliance with Specific Condition B.5., the permittee shall conduct 12 minute visible emission (VE) observations using EPA Method 9 contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.  The testing shall be conducted as follows:

Activity/Unit

Frequency


Condition
Blasting

Once per day1,2


At point of maximum opacity 








leaving the dry dock/tarp enclosure

Grit Silos

One silo, per day2,3

Silo with highest visible emissions








during grit loading


Diesel Compressors
One compressor,

Compressor with highest 




per day2,4


visible emissions

1 - If multiple ships are being blasted on the same day, the 12-minute VE observation should be performed on the ship with the highest visible emission observed during a comprehensive scan of the area.

2 - Any observed malfunctions from the silos, diesel compressors or blasting activities shall initiate immediate corrective action to maintain visible emissions below 20% opacity.  This includes contracted silos brought in for specific blasting activities.
3 - If multiple silos are being loaded on the same day, the 12-minute VE observation should be performed on the silo with the highest visible emission observed during an assessment of all silos being loaded.
4 - If multiple ships are being blasted on the same day, the VE observation should be performed on the compressor with the highest visible emission observed during a review of all compressors operating.  If wet-blasting of parts is occurring and the diesel compressors are not being utilized, then no 12-minute VE observation is required and hydroblasting will be noted on the record with the relative times in operation…
14. COMMENT:  Request that requirement of records from Specific Condition No. B.7 (Footnote 3) be deleted.
RESPONSE:  The specification for maintaining records of instances of wet blasting is to provide a log of activity occurring at the facility.  Evidence of the blasting procedure utilized on a ship is necessary to provide assurance to regulating agencies when reviewing grit usage records or investigating complaints.  As discussed in previous meetings with TBS, the records need not be exhaustive but do need to identify the date, ship, and relative times of operation when using hydroblasting.  General summary records of the ship’s activity in the yard should suffice, as long as the above information is summarized.  As discussed during the meeting, the condition has been edited as follows:
FROM:

B.7.  Periodic Monitoring.  To assure compliance …
3 - If multiple ships are being blasted on the same day, the VE observation should be performed on the compressor with the highest visible emission observed during a review of all compressors operating.  If wet-blasting of parts is occurring and the diesel compressors are not being utilized, then no 12-minute VE observation is required; however, records indicating this type of blasting and the times in operation must be maintained.
TO:
B.7.  Periodic Monitoring.  To assure compliance …
4 - If multiple ships are being blasted on the same day, the VE observation should be performed on the compressor with the highest visible emission observed during a review of all compressors operating.  If wet-blasting of parts is occurring and the diesel compressors are not being utilized, then no 12-minute VE observation is required and hydroblasting will be noted on the record with the relative times in operation.
15. COMMENT: Request removal of some of the technical data required to be included with compliance tests.
RESPONSE:  The addition of the test data was intended to provide a means to ensure that the silo and compressor tests were occurring at maximum typical loading.  However, no specific operating rate was specified to indicate capacity for the silos or compressors.  Therefore, the permit is being amended to specify a minimum loading pressure from the truck to ensure typical loading for the silo.  These values should be easily attainable from gauges on operating equipment.  Records of this data must be included with the test.
FROM:

B.10.  Compliance testing …

The silo loading and compressor emissions testing should be performed with each operating at the maximum typical loading rates.  Failure to submit actual test data including the silo loading rate, pneumatic loading pressure from the truck to the silo, the air flow rate of the compressor and the operating pressure of the compressor may invalidate the tests.
TO:

B.10.  Compliance testing …

The silo loading and compressor emissions testing should be performed with each operating at the maximum typical loading rates.  The silo loading pressure must be between a minimum of 11.0 psi and a maximum of 15.0 psi to ensure typical loading rates.  Failure to submit actual test data including the pneumatic loading pressure from the truck to the silo during silo filling and the operating pressure to the line from the compressor may invalidate the tests.
16. COMMENT: Request for clarification on Specific Condition B.16.
RESPONSE:  The condition specifies that any stationary compressor that TBS might install is required to be in compliance with 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ, if it is applicable.  This condition is more for informational purposes since TBS currently ahs no units that are subject.  A permit note has been added following Specific Condition B.16 as follows:
ADD:
{Permit Note: At the time of permit renewal, all compressors were portable units and not subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ.}
17. COMMENT:  Request the addition of “Facility Maintenance Operations” to the List of Insignificant Emission Units and/or Activities.
RESPONSE:  The permit has been amended as requested.
B.  Two additional letters were received from Mr. Walter Hartley, Jr. dated April 17, 2006 and May 18, 2006, and received on April 19, 2006 and June 2, 2006, respectively.  These letters identify an identical list of topics, the 2nd of which that was an amended version of the first following a meeting with Tampa Bay Shipbuilding & Repair Company (John Timmerman) held on May 2, 2006.  Each statement is listed once with final permit action listed.
1. COMMENT: Requested replacement of references to Elgin Helton, Vice President with Walter J. Hartley, Jr., President/CEO.
RESPONSE:  All references in the DRAFT permit were replaced as requested.
2. COMMENT: Again requested increase in allowable number of blasting nozzles.
RESPONSE:  An increase in allowable number of nozzles must be initiated through a construction permit, as stated previously.  TBS has indicated that they will seek an increase in number of nozzles as part of the anticipated addition of a blast and coating building through a construction permit.
3. COMMENT: TBS suggested further addition of language to the condition requiring the BMP to be included as part of the permit. 
RESPONSE:  Although EPC feels it is redundant to add the language because the condition is prefaced by the phrase “Not Enforceable”, the permit is being amended as requested.  Facility-Wide Condition 17 has been amended as indicated in the response to Comment #4 from Section A of this document.
4. COMMENT: Again requested removal of requirement of 95% shade factor for tarps.
RESPONSE:  This issue was discussed at length during the meeting held on May 2, 2006.  EPC believes that the institution of a minimum of 95% for the shade factor of the tarps is necessary to ensure best available control of particulate.  TBS contested the use of this high of a shade factor noting a prohibitive cost increase per tarp and concerns about the sail factor of such a tight mesh in windy conditions.  However, EPC believes that use of this level of tarp is practical and should be required for TBS just as it has been required for other ship maintenance operations in Hillsborough County.  EPC has agreed to allow for implementation of this requirement to occur over a 24 month time frame from final issue date of this permit to allow for time to acquire and install new tarps.  The permit is being edited as indicated in the response to Comment #7 from Section A of this document.
5. COMMENT: Requested addition of language to Condition B.6 to clarify that the Erection Facility is not considered an enclosed structure.
RESPONSE:  The addition of the language was made as requested as indicated by the response to Comment #11 from Section A of this document.
6. COMMENT: TBS questioned the need to perform a 12-minute visible emissions observation test on more than one silo per day, as stated in the DRAFT permit.
RESPONSE:  The 12-minute visible emissions observation requirements are being amended to reflect that only one silo is required to be tested per day, as requested by TBS.  The amendment of Condition B.7 was made as requested and is documented by the response to Comment #13 from Section A of this document.
7. COMMENT: TBS requested removal of some new specifications added for compressor and silo testing.
RESPONSE:  As discussed during the meeting on May 2, 2006, EPC has tried to ease the testing process by changing the definition of capacity of the silos and compressors for testing purposes.  It was agreed during the meeting that a pressure range would be established for the silo loading and that testing would meet sufficient minimum operating rates for testing as long as they tested within that range.  The response from TBS indicated that a maximum loading pressure of 14.9 psi could be used without visible emission problems.  No lower limit was provided, but based on material loading of similar products, EPC believes that a minimum loading pressure of 11 psi can be established to ensure that sufficient loading is occurring for testing.  Therefore, Condition B.10 is being amended as identified in the response to Comment #15 from Section A of this document.
8. COMMENT: TBS does not agree with editing of BMP to indicate that a 5% opacity limit is established when the permit specifies that the actual limit is 20%.
RESPONSE:  EPC stressed that the 5% stated in the BMP should be considered a target value of what TBS should be agreeing to strive to meet.  The condition recognizing the BMP clearly indicates that the BMP and its contents are non-enforceable.  However, EPC has agreed to change the stated limit in the BMP for abrasive blasting container filing back to 20% to match the permit.
9. COMMENT: TBS did not agree with the addition of statements in the BMP specifying that blasting will stop if the wind reaches 10 mph.
RESPONSE:  At the meeting TBS provided evidence that winds are often at that level and it would be unreasonable to cease operation every time a gust reached 10 mph.  EPC agreed that even though it was only in the BMP, that language appeared too restrictive.  EPC agreed to change the language to reflect that when wind speeds reach 10 mph, TBS will inspect, evaluate and correct the integrity of the tarps as needed.
C.  Additional correspondence was received from TBS dated June 7, 2006 and received June 8, 2006.  The correspondence was in response to a Warning Notice and noted that the 45-day requirement for submittal of a compliance test was not specifically stated in the permit, although it is included by reference to the State rules.  Therefore, the following addition was made for clarity:

FROM:

B.11.  During each federal fiscal year (October 1 - September 30), unless otherwise specified by rule, order, or permit, the permittee shall have a formal compliance test conducted to demonstrate compliance with Specific Condition B.5.  The tests shall include testing at the point of highest observed opacity for external blasting, internal blasting, silo loading and diesel compressor operations.  If a required testing point is not operated during the fiscal year, a test is not required for that affected source; however, a VE test would be required at the next instance of that source’s operation.
[Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)4. and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]
TO:

B.11.  During each federal fiscal year (October 1 - September 30), unless otherwise specified by rule, order, or permit, the permittee shall have a formal compliance test conducted to demonstrate compliance with Specific Condition B.5.  The tests shall include testing at the point of highest observed opacity for external blasting, internal blasting, silo loading and diesel compressor operations.  If a required testing point is not operated during the fiscal year, a test is not required for that affected source; however, a VE test would be required at the next instance of that source’s operation.  Two copies of any visible emissions compliance testing shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the EPC within 45 days of such testing.  Testing procedures shall be consistent with the requirements of Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.
[Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)4. and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]
D. Additional Change to DRAFT Permit:
All references in the DRAFT permit to APPENDIX TV-5 (TITLE V CONDITIONS version dated 03/28/05) were replaced with APPENDIX TV-6 (TITLE V CONDITIONS version dated 06/23/06).  The revised version became available prior to issuance of the PROPOPSED permit and includes updated language consistent with several rule changes that have recently been processed.

E.  Documents on file with the permitting authority:
- Comments on DRAFT permit received September 20, 2005, from Walter J. Hartley, Jr.

- Painting demonstration notification received November 23, 2005, from John Timmerman.

- TBS Shipyard BMP received January 5, 2006, from John Timmerman.
III.  Conclusion.
The permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit, with any changes noted above.

